

FILED
12-09-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-AP-1052

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

EDWARD A. VANDERVENTER, JR. and SUSAN J. VANDERVENTER,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

HYUNDAI MOTOR AMERICA and HYUNDAI MOTOR COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellants-Petitioners,

KAYLA M. SCHWARTZ and COMMON GROUND
HEALTHCARE COOPERATIVE,
Defendants.

Review of a Decision of the Court of Appeals, District II
On Appeal from the Racine County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Eugene A. Gasiorkiewicz, Presiding.
Circuit Court Case No. 16-CV-1096

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW

Philip S. Goldberg
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON, LLP
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Of Counsel

Kendall W. Harrison
(State Bar No. 1023438)
GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.
One East Main Street, Suite 500
P.O. Box 2719
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 257-3977
kharrison@gklaw.com

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO MAKE CLEAR THAT VEHICLE DESIGN DEFECT CLAIMS MUST BE SUPPORTED BY RELIABLE EVIDENCE.....	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO ENSURE STATE COURTS APPLY—NOT UNDERMINE—WISCONSIN LAW	6
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO GUIDE JUDGES ON FULFILLING THEIR “GATEKEEPER” ROLE AS TO THE SCOPE OF ADMISSIBLE EXPERT EVIDENCE.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Claytor v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 286 S.E.2d 129 (S.C. 1982)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 8-9
<i>Fahimian v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4786678 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2021).....	6
<i>Holiday Motor Corp. v. Walters</i> , 790 S.E.2d 447 (Va. 2016).....	6
<i>In re Commitment of Jones</i> , 2018 WI 44, 381 Wis. 2d 284, 911 N.W.2d 97	8
<i>Olson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 869 (D. N.D. 2006).....	7
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , 2021 WI App 24, 397 Wis. 2d 171, 959 N.W.2d 658	6
 Statutes, Regulations and Rules	
36 Fed. Reg. 22,902 (Dec. 2, 1971)	4
49 C.F.R. pt. 571	4
49 C.F.R. § 571.202a	4
49 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30183	3
Wis. Stat. § 895.047	2, 3, 7
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	2, 8

Other Authorities

Ellen M. Bublick, <i>The Tort–Proof Plaintiff: The Drunk in the Automobile, Crashworthiness Claims, and the Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 74 Brook. L. Rev. 707 (2009)	1
Fed. R. Evid. 407—Notes of Advisory Comm.	7
<i>History of Car Safety</i> , crashtest.org, at https://www.crashtest.org/history-car-safety/	4
Nick Kurczewski, <i>NHTSA and IIHS Crash Test Safety Ratings Explained</i> , Car & Driver (Feb. 27, 2021), at https://www.caranddriver.com/features/g35634275/what-to-know-about-the-wrecks-behind-the-ratings-feature/	4
Amy Bice Larson & Drew Mast, <i>Navigating the Phantom “Defect” Claim</i> , 64 No. 5 DRI For the Defense 31 (May 2022)	6
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>The Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism of Junk Science in Federal and State Courts</i> , 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217 (2006)	2
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw the Line</i> , 70 Okla. L. Rev. 359 (2018)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., FMVSS; Head Restraints, RIN 2127-AH09, available at https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.gov/files/fmvss/202FinalRule_0.pdf	5
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., NHTSA Off. of Vehicle Safety Compliance, <i>Laboratory Test Procedure for FMVSS No. 202aD—Head Restraints—Dynamic Testing</i> (Jan. 7, 2011), available at https://www.nhtsa.gov/sites/nhtsa.gov/files/documents/tp-202ad-00_tag.pdf	5
